January 13, 2026

The Board of Supervisors met at 9:00 o’clock A.M. with Craig Dozark, chair presiding. Members present were Schultz, Muhlbauer,
Dozark, Heiden, and Rosburg.

Minutes of the previous meetings were read and approved.
On motion, the Board recognized claims for the Public Health Department and approved claims for all other departments.
The Board approved the Sheriff’s Office quarterly report for October 2025 — December 2025.
The Board approved the hiring of Liz Morales-Garcia, Legal Assistant/Secretary, Attorney’s Office and Amanda Dirks, Home Care Aide,
Public Health.
Wendy Mueller (via Zoom), from West Central Community Action, presenting their year in review and a funding request of $4,000. Fiscal

Year 2025 West Central Community Action provided $1,139,859.00 worth of services to Crawford County residents.

Dean Schade from IMWCA gave the Board an update on the workers’ compensation for the year.

Kurt Miller, The Hoffman Agency, had a discussion with the Board on the valuation adjustment and premium update.

Tedd Bliesman, Chair, of the Compensation Board presented the Board with their recommendations for the elected officials for FY
2026/2027. $12,000 for Treasurer, Auditor, and Recorder, $7,600 ($750 stipend for chair) for the Supervisors, $17,525 for Attorney, and

$28,000 for the Sheriff. No action was taken at this time.

A motion was made by Heiden, seconded by Rosburg to approve the alcohol license renewal for The New Country Pumpkin, Inc.

Motion passed unanimously.

A motion was made by Muhlbauer, seconded by Schultz to approve the following resolution:

Resolution 2026-7
Resolution Transferring Funds

NOW, THEREFORE, be it resolved by the Board of Supervisors of Crawford County, lowa that

The sum of Twenty-Six Thousand Two Hundred Fifty Dollars ($26,250.00) is hereby transferred from the General Fund
#0001 into the Special Revenue Fund #0049.

Voting Aye: Schultz, Muhlbauer, Dozark, Heiden and Rosburg. Motion passed unanimously.

A motion was made by Heiden, seconded by Rosburg to approve the reappointment of Gayle Cose to the Zoning Commission for a 5-year
term.

Motion passed unanimously.

A motion was made by Rosburg, seconded by Heiden to approve the Proclamation for Crawford County Day, January 15, 2026,
Commemorating the 175" Anniversary of Crawford County, Iowa.

Motion passed unanimously.

On motion duly seconded the Board adjourned at 11:16 o’clock A.M.

Agendas for the next meeting are posted and available at the Courthouse on Friday at 4:30 o’clock P.M. preceding the next meeting.

County Auditor Chairperson
Vendor Description Paid
41mprint Health Promos 848.84
Access Systems Printer Contract 36.90
Agriland FS Inc Lp 3,729.07
Amazon Capital Services, Inc Cabinet 1,372.79
Amn Healthcare Language Services Inc Phone Interpreter 372.06
Ampride Truck Plaza Labor 643.02
Arnold Motor Supply Battery 670.86
Axon Enterprise, Inc Equipment 23,688.40
Bauerly, Cristi G Transcript 13.00
Beeck's Window Cleaning Custodial Services 150.00



Black Hills Energy

Bomgaars

Boysen, Cody

Bradley, Rod

Cady Business Technologies, Inc
Calhoun-Burns and Associates Inc
Careficient, Inc

Carpenter Paper Company

Carroll Control Systems, Inc

Carroll Refuse Service

CE Solutions

Central lowa Distributing, Inc
Central lowa Ready Mix

Central Salt LLC

Cidnet

City of Charter Oak

City of Dow City

City of Manilla

City of Ricketts

City of Schleswig

City of Vail

City of Westside

CJ Cooper & Associates, Inc
Claussen, Renae C

Cott Systems, Inc

Crawford County Broadcasting Corp - Kdsn
Crawford County Landfill

Crawford County Memorial Hospital
Crawford County Sheriff

CSILLC

Custom Motorcycle & Small Eng
Denison Auto Parts and Machine
Denison Bulletin Review

Denison Do It Best Hardware
Denison Free Press LLC, The
Denison Municipal Utilities

Dmf Bait Company

Dorale, Ralph

Dunlap Lumber and Home Supply
Employee Benefit Systems (Ebs)
Erickson, Tracie

Erlbacher Bros, Inc

Ettlemans Town & Country, LLC
Eventide Lutheran Home

Farm Service Cooperative

Farmers Mutual Coop Telephone Co
First National Bank of Omaha
Forvis Mazars, LLP

Gronewold Bell Kyhnn & Co Pc
Growmark FS

Hallett Materials

Harrison County Rec

Hawkeye Truck Equipment
Healthcarefirst, Inc

Heartland Business Systems, LLC
Heartland Tower Services, LLC
Home Care Medical-Carroll
Housby Mack Inc

Hrabik Welding, LLC

Hungry Canyons Alliance

Hy-Vee Accounts Receivable

Id Apparel

Institute of lowa Certified Assessors
International Association of Assessing Officers
lowa Communities Assurance Pool (Icap)
lowa County Recorders Association
lowa Department of Revenue-Sales Tax
lowa State County Treasurer Association
Ipsen, Valerie

Isac Unemployment

Jack's Uniforms & Equip

Joe's Welding

Keast Auto Center

Kiron Lumber Store

L G Everist Inc

Lawson Products Inc

Liberty Tire Recycling, LLC

Lode, Ryan

Lutgen Csr Rpr, Amy L

Madison County Sheriff - Nebraska
Manilla Times LLC

Matheson Tri-Gas, Inc

McKesson Medical Surgical
Mediacom lowa LLC

Meseck, Brandon

Metro Waste Authority

Mid Country Machinery LLC

Utilities

Safety

Custodial Services
Service

Office Telephone
Bridge Rating & Inspection
Emr Software

Shop Supplies
Quarterly Service Agreement - Ch/An
Garbage Pickup
Sanction Screening
Custodial Supplies
Concrete Cal. Chl.
Rd. Salt

Data

Utilities

Utilities

Utilities

Utilities

Utilities

Utilities

Utilities

Testing

Ads

Hosted Oib

Ads

50% Per Capita Assessment
Pt/Ot/St Services
Serve Notices

It Services
Chainsaw Supplies
Parts

Board Proceedings
Dishwasher
Renewal

Utilities

Exhibit Maint
Damages

Np Maint

Medical Prem
Training

Hauling

Fuel

Nursing Facility Fees
Qil

E911 Telephone

Equip. Supp, Lodging, Parts, & Office Supp.

Medicare Cost Report
Progress Billing

Fuel

Ice Control Sand

Np Utilities

Parts

Cahps

It Software

Schooling

Oxygen Concentrator
Parts

Labor

Hc Membership
Prisoner Meals
Uniforms
Membership Dues
Membership Dues
Liability Insurance
Icra Certification Fee
2025 Dec Sales Tax
2026 Isac Spring Conference
Uniforms

4Th Quarter Unemployment - 2025
Uniforms

Equip

Vehicle Maint

Shop Repairs

Bridge Maint. Material
Bolts

Tire Disposal
Mileage/Meals/Lodging
Transcript

Service

Board Proceedings
Shop Tools

Medical Supplies
Cable

Safety Boots

Rcc Service Fee
Parts

4,236.72
385.34
392.20
967.50
805.91

1,469.00

2,375.72

71.57

3,125.00
253.11
650.00
248.00
787.50

9,584.31

90.00
81.40
50.40
392.39
48.41
26.80
39.63
83.45
70.00
308.00
300.00
303.00
25,402.80
858.50

1,396.47

2,212.50
201.00

1,551.29

1,015.38

1,557.07
115.00

5,159.05

71.25
3,726.00
55.96
176,621.96
1,000.00
10,881.19

3,355.56

9,771.99

3,642.75

70.45

6,367.73

6,825.00

9,500.00

25,533.75

6,585.50
760.14
938.16

1,499.54

46.80

1,625.00

62.50

2,215.54
127.50

5,000.00

6,166.93
122.00
150.00
425.00

4,630.00

50.00
296.01
220.00
100.00

1,799.08

76.94

1,171.63

65.20
493.11

2,648.02

2,750.11

1,269.01
344.44

54.00

30.41
474.53

1,418.67
485.18

66.07
250.00

4,213.88
568.11



MidAmerican Energy

Mid-States Organized Crime Info Center
New Cooperative, Inc

Ninjaone, LLC

NW lowa Youth Emergency Serv Ctr
Observer, The

Ocampo Landscaping LLC

Optum Hospice Pharmacy Services
O'Reilly Automotive Inc

Overton, Paul

Patnaude, Jordan

Phonetics, Inc

Pitney Bowes, Inc

Pottawattamie County Sheriff
Prosecuting Attorney Training Coordinator
Provider Insights, Inc

Quality Truck Service (Tire Shop)

R & R Septic Services LLC
Radiology Consultants, Pc
Rasmussen Lumber Co

Region XII Council of Governments Inc
Reynold's Clothing

Riessen, Elijah

Sac County Health Services

Sarpy County Sheriff

Schaller Telephone Co

Secure Shred Solutions LLC
Segebart, Dale R

Spencer Diesel Injection & Turbo Inc
Stone Office Products

Team Ford Lincoln

Totten's Plumbing

V & H Tire Co Inc

Vary, Andrew

Verizon Wireless

Verlin's P & H

Versed HR

Vetter Equipment

Visual Edge It

Visual Edge It, Inc

West Central lowa Rural Water Assn
Western lowa Networks - Btc, Inc
Western lowa Networks

WIN

Windstream

With Hope, LLC

Woodbury County Sheriff

Zenk Jr, Eugene Duane

Ziegler, Inc

Fund Totals

0001 General Basic

0002 General Supplemental
0011 Rural Basic

0012 Rural Supplemental

0020 Secondary Road

0029 Cabin Fund - Special Rev
0037 Tower Maintenance

4000 Disaster Service

4010 E911

4100 Assessor

7900 Sanitary Disposal - Landfill
8500 Self-Insurance Internal Serv Fund

Ys Utilities

2026 Membership
Fuel & Lp

It Software
Detention/Transport
Board Proceedings
Snow Removal
Hospice Meds
Vehicle Maint
Uspap Class

Pest Control

Annual Renewal
Postage Machine Lease
Service

Clh 2025 Fall Edition
Consulting

Vehicle Maint
Portable RR
Prisoner Appt

Shop Repairs
Transit Service Fy26 - 2nd Qtr
Safety Clothing
Shop Repairs
Contracted Services
Service

Telephone Serv.
Shredding

Damages

Parts & Labor
Printing

Parts

Plumbing Repairs
Tires

Safety Boots & Clothing

Calling Card for Car Computer/Phones

Shop Repairs
Hr Consulting
Equip Maint
Printer Contract
Printer Contract
Utilities
Telephone

E911 Telephone
Shared Internet
E911 Telephone
Fp Services
Service
Consultant E911
Parts

Total

Total

2,123.22
150.00
10,489.66
3,156.00
7,873.15
466.37
505.05
967.12
83.47
240.00
245.00
83.40
11.30
59.00
28.00
500.00
318.76
140.00
152.00
83.58
2,499.77
5,328.13
2,762.98
619.99
35.00
38.84
97.00
1,620.00
2,454 .28
282.00
140.18
195.00
1,430.55
250.00
1,005.23
300.00
1,950.00
791.48
44.94
34.44
102.05
880.46
736.00
2,087.12
437.28
925.00
38.00
5,625.00
20,943.81
485,991.57

120,490.34
2,552.29
27,000.41
79.61
123,313.85
287.47
92.80
7,332.16
8,387.53
1,162.22
18,670.93
176,621.96
485,991.57



