

January 13, 2026

The Board of Supervisors met at 9:00 o'clock A.M. with Craig Dozark, chair presiding. Members present were Schultz, Muhlbauer, Dozark, Heiden, and Rosburg.

Minutes of the previous meetings were read and approved.

On motion, the Board recognized claims for the Public Health Department and approved claims for all other departments.

The Board approved the Sheriff's Office quarterly report for October 2025 – December 2025.

The Board approved the hiring of Liz Morales-Garcia, Legal Assistant/Secretary, Attorney's Office and Amanda Dirks, Home Care Aide, Public Health.

Wendy Mueller (via Zoom), from West Central Community Action, presenting their year in review and a funding request of \$4,000. Fiscal Year 2025 West Central Community Action provided \$1,139,859.00 worth of services to Crawford County residents.

Dean Schade from IMWCA gave the Board an update on the workers' compensation for the year.

Kurt Miller, The Hoffman Agency, had a discussion with the Board on the valuation adjustment and premium update.

Tedd Bliesman, Chair, of the Compensation Board presented the Board with their recommendations for the elected officials for FY 2026/2027. \$12,000 for Treasurer, Auditor, and Recorder, \$7,600 (\$750 stipend for chair) for the Supervisors, \$17,525 for Attorney, and \$28,000 for the Sheriff. No action was taken at this time.

A motion was made by Heiden, seconded by Rosburg to approve the alcohol license renewal for The New Country Pumpkin, Inc.

Motion passed unanimously.

A motion was made by Muhlbauer, seconded by Schultz to approve the following resolution:

Resolution 2026-7
Resolution Transferring Funds

NOW, THEREFORE, be it resolved by the Board of Supervisors of Crawford County, Iowa that

The sum of Twenty-Six Thousand Two Hundred Fifty Dollars (\$26,250.00) is hereby transferred from the General Fund #0001 into the Special Revenue Fund #0049.

Voting Aye: Schultz, Muhlbauer, Dozark, Heiden and Rosburg. Motion passed unanimously.

A motion was made by Heiden, seconded by Rosburg to approve the reappointment of Gayle Cose to the Zoning Commission for a 5-year term.

Motion passed unanimously.

A motion was made by Rosburg, seconded by Heiden to approve the Proclamation for Crawford County Day, January 15, 2026, Commemorating the 175th Anniversary of Crawford County, Iowa.

Motion passed unanimously.

On motion duly seconded the Board adjourned at 11:16 o'clock A.M.

Agendas for the next meeting are posted and available at the Courthouse on Friday at 4:30 o'clock P.M. preceding the next meeting.

County Auditor	Chairperson
Vendor	Description
4Imprint	Health Promos
Access Systems	Printer Contract
Agriland FS Inc	Lp
Amazon Capital Services, Inc	Cabinet
Amn Healthcare Language Services Inc	Phone Interpreter
Ampride Truck Plaza	Labor
Arnold Motor Supply	Battery
Axon Enterprise, Inc	Equipment
Bauerly, Cristi G	Transcript
Beeck's Window Cleaning	Custodial Services
	Paid
	848.84
	36.90
	3,729.07
	1,372.79
	372.06
	643.02
	670.86
	23,688.40
	13.00
	150.00

Black Hills Energy	Utilities	4,236.72
Bomgaars	Safety	385.34
Boysen, Cody	Custodial Services	392.20
Bradley, Rod	Service	967.50
Cady Business Technologies, Inc	Office Telephone	805.91
Calhoun-Burns and Associates Inc	Bridge Rating & Inspection	1,469.00
Careficient, Inc	Emr Software	2,375.72
Carpenter Paper Company	Shop Supplies	71.57
Carroll Control Systems, Inc	Quarterly Service Agreement - Ch/An	3,125.00
Carroll Refuse Service	Garbage Pickup	253.11
CE Solutions	Sanction Screening	650.00
Central Iowa Distributing, Inc	Custodial Supplies	248.00
Central Iowa Ready Mix	Concrete Cal. Chl.	787.50
Central Salt LLC	Rd. Salt	9,584.31
Cidnet	Data	90.00
City of Charter Oak	Utilities	81.40
City of Dow City	Utilities	50.40
City of Manilla	Utilities	392.39
City of Ricketts	Utilities	48.41
City of Schleswig	Utilities	26.80
City of Vail	Utilities	39.63
City of Westside	Utilities	83.45
CJ Cooper & Associates, Inc	Testing	70.00
Claussen, Renae C	Ads	308.00
Cott Systems, Inc	Hosted Oib	300.00
Crawford County Broadcasting Corp - Kdsn	Ads	303.00
Crawford County Landfill	50% Per Capita Assessment	25,402.80
Crawford County Memorial Hospital	Pt/Ot/St Services	858.50
Crawford County Sheriff	Serve Notices	1,396.47
CSI LLC	It Services	2,212.50
Custom Motorcycle & Small Eng	Chainsaw Supplies	201.00
Denison Auto Parts and Machine	Parts	1,551.29
Denison Bulletin Review	Board Proceedings	1,015.38
Denison Do It Best Hardware	Dishwasher	1,557.07
Denison Free Press LLC, The	Renewal	115.00
Denison Municipal Utilities	Utilities	5,159.05
Dmf Bait Company	Exhibit Maint	71.25
Dorale, Ralph	Damages	3,726.00
Dunlap Lumber and Home Supply	Np Maint	55.96
Employee Benefit Systems (Ebs)	Medical Prem	176,621.96
Erickson, Tracie	Training	1,000.00
Erlbacher Bros, Inc	Hauling	10,881.19
Ettlemans Town & Country, LLC	Fuel	3,355.56
Eventide Lutheran Home	Nursing Facility Fees	9,771.99
Farm Service Cooperative	Oil	3,542.75
Farmers Mutual Coop Telephone Co	E911 Telephone	70.45
First National Bank of Omaha	Equip. Supp, Lodging, Parts, & Office Supp.	6,367.73
Forvis Mazars, LLP	Medicare Cost Report	6,825.00
Gronewold Bell Kyhnn & Co Pc	Progress Billing	9,500.00
Growmark FS	Fuel	25,533.75
Hallett Materials	Ice Control Sand	6,585.50
Harrison County Rec	Np Utilities	760.14
Hawkeye Truck Equipment	Parts	938.16
Healthcarefirst, Inc	Cahps	1,499.54
Heartland Business Systems, LLC	It Software	46.80
Heartland Tower Services, LLC	Schooling	1,625.00
Home Care Medical-Carroll	Oxygen Concentrator	62.50
Housby Mack Inc	Parts	2,215.54
Hrabik Welding, LLC	Labor	127.50
Hungry Canyons Alliance	Hc Membership	5,000.00
Hy-Vee Accounts Receivable	Prisoner Meals	6,166.93
Id Apparel	Uniforms	122.00
Institute of Iowa Certified Assessors	Membership Dues	150.00
International Association of Assessing Officers	Membership Dues	425.00
Iowa Communities Assurance Pool (Icap)	Liability Insurance	4,630.00
Iowa County Recorders Association	Icra Certification Fee	50.00
Iowa Department of Revenue-Sales Tax	2025 Dec Sales Tax	296.01
Iowa State County Treasurer Association	2026 Isac Spring Conference	220.00
Ipsen, Valerie	Uniforms	100.00
Isac Unemployment	4Th Quarter Unemployment - 2025	1,799.08
Jack's Uniforms & Equip	Uniforms	76.94
Joe's Welding	Equip	1,171.63
Keast Auto Center	Vehicle Maint	65.20
Kiron Lumber Store	Shop Repairs	493.11
L G Everist Inc	Bridge Maint. Material	2,648.02
Lawson Products Inc	Bolts	2,750.11
Liberty Tire Recycling, LLC	Tire Disposal	1,269.01
Lode, Ryan	Mileage/Meals/Lodging	344.44
Lutgen Csr Rpr, Amy L	Transcript	54.00
Madison County Sheriff - Nebraska	Service	30.41
Manilla Times LLC	Board Proceedings	474.53
Matheson Tri-Gas, Inc	Shop Tools	1,418.67
McKesson Medical Surgical	Medical Supplies	485.18
Mediacom Iowa LLC	Cable	66.07
Meseck, Brandon	Safety Boots	250.00
Metro Waste Authority	Rcc Service Fee	4,213.88
Mid Country Machinery LLC	Parts	568.11

MidAmerican Energy	Ys Utilities	2,123.22
Mid-States Organized Crime Info Center	2026 Membership	150.00
New Cooperative, Inc	Fuel & Lp	10,489.66
Ninjaone, LLC	It Software	3,156.00
NW Iowa Youth Emergency Serv Ctr	Detention/Transport	7,873.15
Observer, The	Board Proceedings	466.37
Ocampo Landscaping LLC	Snow Removal	505.05
Optum Hospice Pharmacy Services	Hospice Meds	967.12
O'Reilly Automotive Inc	Vehicle Maint	83.47
Overton, Paul	Uspap Class	240.00
Patnaude, Jordan	Pest Control	245.00
Phonetics, Inc	Annual Renewal	83.40
Pitney Bowes, Inc	Postage Machine Lease	11.30
Pottawattamie County Sheriff	Service	59.00
Prosecuting Attorney Training Coordinator	Clh 2025 Fall Edition	28.00
Provider Insights, Inc	Consulting	500.00
Quality Truck Service (Tire Shop)	Vehicle Maint	318.76
R & R Septic Services LLC	Portable RR	140.00
Radiology Consultants, Pc	Prisoner Appt	152.00
Rasmussen Lumber Co	Shop Repairs	83.58
Region XII Council of Governments Inc	Transit Service Fy26 - 2nd Qtr	2,499.77
Reynold's Clothing	Safety Clothing	5,328.13
Riessen, Elijah	Shop Repairs	2,762.98
Sac County Health Services	Contracted Services	619.99
Sarpy County Sheriff	Service	35.00
Schaller Telephone Co	Telephone Serv.	38.84
Secure Shred Solutions LLC	Shredding	97.00
Segebart, Dale R	Damages	1,620.00
Spencer Diesel Injection & Turbo Inc	Parts & Labor	2,454.28
Stone Office Products	Printing	282.00
Team Ford Lincoln	Parts	140.18
Totten's Plumbing	Plumbing Repairs	195.00
V & H Tire Co Inc	Tires	1,430.55
Vary, Andrew	Safety Boots & Clothing	250.00
Verizon Wireless	Calling Card for Car Computer/Phones	1,005.23
Verlin's P & H	Shop Repairs	300.00
Versed HR	Hr Consulting	1,950.00
Vetter Equipment	Equip Maint	791.48
Visual Edge It	Printer Contract	44.94
Visual Edge It, Inc	Printer Contract	34.44
West Central Iowa Rural Water Assn	Utilities	102.05
Western Iowa Networks - Btc, Inc	Telephone	880.46
Western Iowa Networks	E911 Telephone	736.00
WIN	Shared Internet	2,087.12
Windstream	E911 Telephone	437.28
With Hope, LLC	Fp Services	925.00
Woodbury County Sheriff	Service	38.00
Zenk Jr, Eugene Duane	Consultant E911	5,625.00
Ziegler, Inc	Parts	20,943.81
	Total	485,991.57
Fund Totals		
0001 General Basic		120,490.34
0002 General Supplemental		2,552.29
0011 Rural Basic		27,000.41
0012 Rural Supplemental		79.61
0020 Secondary Road		123,313.85
0029 Cabin Fund - Special Rev		287.47
0037 Tower Maintenance		92.80
4000 Disaster Service		7,332.16
4010 E911		8,387.53
4100 Assessor		1,162.22
7900 Sanitary Disposal - Landfill		18,670.93
8500 Self-Insurance Internal Serv Fund		176,621.96
	Total	485,991.57